be recognized as revenue during the year ended March 31, 2026. Balance due on
such agreements total $100,000.

In addition, management considers all revenue received related to future special
events to be conditional on such events occurring and recognized as revenue
when such events occur.  Previously, such contributions were considered
restricted contributions and released to unrestricted upon occurrence of the events.
Such conditional contributions have been corrected in the fiscal year ending March
31, 2024, resulting on an increase of deferred revenue by $66,425.

As a result of these errors, contribution revenue and net assets with donor
restrictions during the year ended March 31, 2024 were overstated by $550,081.
Accordingly, SPUR has corrected its previous presentation and retrospectively
adjusted certain amounts previously presented in its financial statements as noted
below:

Restatement as of and for the year ended March 31, 2024:

SPUR - SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA PLANNING AND URBAN RESEARCH ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

-25-

Note 18 – Prior year restatement (continued)

Statement and item
 As previously

reported Restated Change
Financial Position

Contributions receivable 993,367$   693,367$   (300,000)$
Contributions receivable, long-term 462,774   279,118   (183,656)
Total assets 15,511,674   15,028,018   (483,656)
Deferred revenue 101,660   168,085   66,425
Total liabilities 3,672,254   3,738,679   66,425
Net assets, with donor restrictions 1,991,790   1,441,709   (550,081)
Total liabilities and net assets 15,511,674   15,028,018   (483,656)

Statement of Activities
Contributions 4,097,128   3,547,047   (550,081)
Change in net assets, before transfer (1,206,548)   (1,756,629)   (550,081)
Change in net assets, after transfer (1,842,717)   (2,392,798)   (550,081)
Net assets, end of the year - with donor restrictions 1,991,790   1,441,709   (550,081)
Net assets, end of the year 11,839,420   11,289,339   (550,081)

Statement of Cash Flows
Change in net assets (1,206,548)   (1,756,629)   (550,081)
Receivables (367,268)   116,388   483,656
Deferred revenue 79,160   145,585   66,425

Note 19 – Subsequent events

SPUR evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through February 4,
2026, the date which these financial statements were available to be issued.

Included in the Statement of Financial Position is a $1,277,282 unrestricted and
unconditional contribution receivable from two individual trusts. A total of $1,238,282 has
been collected to-date. The trusts have a remaining balance of approximately $150,000 held
as a reserve until final trust costs are determined and trust income taxes are filed. SPUR’s
26% share of the remaining balance is approximately $33,986 net of discount and it is